

No. 23-715

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ADVOCATE CHRIST MEDICAL CENTER, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
EPHRAIM A. MCDOWELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MARK B. STERN
STEPHANIE R. MARCUS
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory and regulatory provisions involved 2

Statement:

 A. Legal background 2

 B. The present controversy..... 7

Summary of argument 11

Argument:

 An individual is entitled to SSI benefits under Title XVI for purposes of the DSH provision when she is due an SSI payment for the month of her hospitalization..... 14

 A. HHS’s interpretation reflects the best reading of the statutory provision in light of its text and context 14

 1. HHS’s interpretation reflects the best reading of the statutory text..... 15

 2. Other statutory provisions outside of Title XVI confirm HHS’s interpretation 18

 3. Petitioners’ contrary interpretation is untethered from the statutory text and context.... 21

 a. “Entitled to SSI benefits under Title XVI” does not mean eligible for an SSI “program” 21

 b. The only SSI benefits under Title XVI are monthly monetary payments 26

 B. *Empire Health* supports HHS’s interpretation..... 34

 C. The statutory structure, purpose, and history reinforce HHS’s interpretation:

 1. HHS’s interpretation accords with the DSH provision’s structure and design 37

 2. HHS’s interpretation follows from the SSI program’s history..... 42

 D. The longstanding and consistent nature of HHS’s interpretation further confirms that it is sound..... 44

 1. HHS’s interpretation is due respect..... 44

IV

| | |
|---|------|
| Table of Contents—Continued: | Page |
| 2. HHS has never employed an “actual receipt rule,” so petitioners’ attacks on such a rule are irrelevant | 46 |
| Conclusion | 49 |
| Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| <i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986)..... | 15 |
| <i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019) | 44 |
| <i>Baystate Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d. 20 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | 29 |
| <i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found.</i> , 597 U.S. 424 (2022)..... | 3-5, 12-14, 18, 23, 24, 34-39, 46 |
| <i>Bowen v. Galbreath</i> , 485 U.S. 74 (1988) | 24, 37 |
| <i>Cabell Huntington Hosp., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 101 F.3d 984 (4th Cir. 1996)..... | 24 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 8 |
| <i>Environmental Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)..... | 35 |
| <i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017) | 20 |
| <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) | 13, 44-46 |
| <i>Maine Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 841 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2016) | 23 |
| <i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) | 32 |
| <i>Metropolitan Hosp. v. HHS</i> , 712 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2013)..... | 36 |
| <i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017)..... | 44 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018)..... | 28 |
| <i>Northeast Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 3 |
| <i>Rhode Island Hosp. v. Leavitt</i> , 548 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2008) | 2 |
| <i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)..... | 43 |
| <i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981) | 24, 40, 41, 43 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... | 44, 45 |
| <i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A. S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023)..... | 19 |
| <i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022)..... | 43 |

Statutes and regulations:

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, § 9105, 100 Stat. 158-160 | 45 |
| Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> : | |
| Tit. II: | |
| 42 U.S.C. 426(a)..... | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 426(b) | 2 |
| Tit. V | 28 |
| Tit. XI | 19, 27 |
| Pt. A: | |
| 42 U.S.C. 1320b-19 | 9, 19, 20, 27, 34, 1a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1320b-19(a) | 19, 27, 1a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1320b-19(b)(1)..... | 27, 1a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1320b-19(k) | 20, 2a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1320b-19(k)(2)..... | 19, 2a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1320b-19(k)(4)..... | 10, 19, 20, 3a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1320b-19(k)(5)..... | 10, 12, 19, 20, 34, 3a |

VI

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---------------------------------------|--|
| Tit. XVI (42 U.S.C. 1381-1383f) | 4, 5, 9-12, 15, 22, 25, 27-33, 35, 43 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1381 | 5, 9, 15, 3a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1381a | 5, 8, 9, 11, 16, 21, 22, 29, 35, 37, 41, 4a |
| Pt. A: | |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382 | 9, 33, 34, 4a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382(a)..... | 22, 4a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382(a)(1) | 25, 4a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382(a)(1)(A)..... | 22, 4a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382(a)(2)(A)..... | 22, 5a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(B)(vii) | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382(b)..... | 9, 16, 5a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382(b)(1)..... | 16, 5a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382(c)..... | 16, 25, 36, 6a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382(c)(1) | 5, 11, 13, 17, 22, 35, 38, 39, 41, 6a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382(c)(2) | 16, 6a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382(c)(7) | 5, 16, 36, 9a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382(e)..... | 17, 10a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382(e)(1)(A)..... | 40, 10a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382(e)(1)(B)..... | 17, 40, 11a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382(e)(1)(B)(i) | 17, 11a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382(h) | 17, 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382c(a)(1)(H)(ii)(I) | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382d | 28, 31, 21a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382d(a)..... | 28, 21a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382d(d) | 27, 28, 21a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382d(e)..... | 28, 31, 22a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382d(e)(1)(A)..... | 31, 22a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382d(e)(1)(B)..... | 31, 22a |

VII

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|---|
| 42 U.S.C. 1382e(a)..... | 31, 23a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382f..... | 16, 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382f(a) | 18, 25a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382h(a)..... | 33, 34, 26a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382h(a)(1)..... | 20, 33, 26a |
| 42 U.S.C. 1382h(b) | 29, 30, 31, 27a |
| Pt. B: | |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383 | 17, 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(1) | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(2)(B)(viii)..... | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(a)(6) | 32 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(b)(1)(A) | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(c)..... | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(e)..... | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(e)(1)(B)(i)..... | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(e)(1)(B)(ii)(II)(bb)..... | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(j)(1) | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(j)(1)(B)..... | 5, 23, 29 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(j)(2)..... | 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1383(j)(2)(A) | 30 |
| Tit. XVIII (42 U.S.C. 1395-1395lll) | 2 |
| Pt. A (42 U.S.C. 1395c-1395i-6) | |
| 42 U.S.C. 1395c..... | 24, 36 |
| Pt. D: | |
| 42 U.S.C. 1395w-114(a)(3)(B)(ii)..... | 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1395x(v)(1)(A) (1982) | 2 |
| Pt. E: | |
| 42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(i)(v)..... | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(I)..... | 4, 6, 11, 12, 14, 15, 21, 28, 31, 34 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(II) | 35 |

VIII

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|--|-----------------|
| Tit. XIX (42 U.S.C. 1396-1396v)..... | 19, 29, 31 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1396a | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(II)..... | 19, 29 |
| Ticket to Work and Work Incentives Improvement Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-170, 113 Stat. 1860 | 20 |
| 20 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 416.120(c)(1) (1986) | 18 |
| Section 416.120(c)(1) | 45, 32a |
| Section 416.202(b)..... | 41 |
| Section 416.202(c)..... | 23 |
| Section 416.202(d)..... | 41 |
| Section 416.203(b)..... | 5, 17, 23, 38 |
| Section 416.261-416.263 | 33 |
| Section 416.501 | 17 |
| Section 416.611(c)..... | 41 |
| Section 416.1100 | 22 |
| Section 416.1320(a)..... | 40, 41 |
| Section 416.1322(a)..... | 41 |
| Section 416.1338 | 33 |
| 42 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 412.106(a)(i) (1986)..... | 6, 45, 46 |
| Section 423.774(b)..... | 26 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| CMS, <i>Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit Manual</i> (Rev. Oct. 1, 2018) | 26 |
| 39 Fed. Reg. 28,625 (Aug. 9, 1974)..... | 18 |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 50,042 (Aug. 16, 2010)..... | 6, 7, 41, 45-48 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 944, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)..... | 30 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 453, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985) | 44 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 241, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)..... | 41 |

IX

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|--|----------------|
| S. Rep. No. 1230, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972) | 37, 40, 42, 43 |
| S. Rep. No. 146, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)..... | 43 |
| SSA: | |
| <i>Agency Financial Report: Fiscal Year 2019</i> (Nov. 12, 2019)..... | 42 |
| <i>Program Operations Manual System,</i> SI 02301.240 (Feb. 17, 2023) | 41 |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971)..... | 15, 17 |
